

Bomhay Government Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 4TH JULY 1901.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 1st July 1901.

No. 3736.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 1 of Act V of 1863, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to delegate to the Commissioner in Sind, as the Local Government of the Province of Sind, all the powers conferred on the Governor in Council by the undermentioned provisions of the Bombay District Municipal Act, 1901 :—

Sub-sections (1) and (4) of Section 4; subsections (1) and (3) of Section 8; Sections 11 and 12, save in respect of City Municipalities and save in contravention of any general rules issued by the Governor in Council under the provisions of the same sections; Sections 15, 16 and 23; sub-section (1) of Section 27; sub-section (5) of Section 35; provisos (a) and (c) to Section 46; sub-sections (1) and (3) of Section 48; Section 52; clause (b) of Section 59, in respect of the taxes specified in clauses (i) to (a); clause (c) of Section 60; Sections 61 and 74; sub-section (2) of Section 76; Sections 86, 88, 144, 145, 146, 149, 150, 153, 177, 178, 182, 187, 188, 190 and 191.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> H. O. QUIN, Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 2251.—Captain J. B. Smith, I. M. S., acting-Civil Surgeon, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Surat Municipal Board vice Mr. Manilal Gangadas, L.M. & S., resigned. *Ahmedabad*, 25th June 1901.

No. 6997.—Mr. Venilal Trambaklal, Aval Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Daskroi in the Ahmedabad District vice Mr. Nandlal Bhogilal, resigned. *Ahmedabad*, 27th June 1901.

No. 7017 — Ráo Sábeb Balkrishna Vishvanath Dev, acting Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Váda in the Thána District vice Ráo Sáheb Dadaji Sakharam Deshpande, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 28th June 1901.

No. 2349.—Mr. Maneklal Harilal, B.A., LL.B., is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Municipality of Kapadvanj in the Kaira District vice Mr. Harilal Damodardas, deceased.

No. 2350.—In continuation of this office Notification No. 1526, dated 8th May 1901, it is hereby notified under clause (δ) (ii) sub-section 1 of Section 10 of the Bombay District Municipal Act III

I-A.-37

1

[PART I-A

trict shall be ex-off said Municipalities	icio	nominated councillors of the
Name of the Municipality.		Designation of the Officer.
Surat		 The Civil Surgeon. The Executive Engineer. The District Superintendent of Police. The Officer in charge of Chorási Division. The City Magistrate. The Mamlatdár of Chorrási.
Baisár		 The Mámlatdár of Bulsár. The Assistant Surgeon in charge Bulsár Dis- pensary.
Ránder		 The Mámlatdár of Chorási. The Hospital Assistant in charge Rander Dispensary.
Mándvi		 The Mámlatdúr of Mándvi. The Hospital Assistant in charge Mándvi Dispensary.

of 1901, that the officers mentioned against each of the tollowing Municipalities in the Surat Dis-

No. 7078.—A'zam Sitaram Abajirao, Aval Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of A'mod in the Broach District vice A'zam Jeshang Gulabchand, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 1st July 1901.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-2590.—Mr. Krishnaji Mahadeo Zambre is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Málsiras in the Sholápur District vice Mr. V. D. Kelkar, resigned.

No. R-2592.—Mr. R. E. A. Elliott, I. C. S., is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sinnar in the Núsik District vice Ráo Bahádur J. E. Sahasrabudhe, resigned.

Poona, 28th June 1901.

No. R-2613. — The following supplementary statement of the names of members of Táluka Local Beards established in the district of Khándesh under Bombay Act I of 1884 for the triennial term commencing with the 1st April 1901, is published as required by Section 26 of the Act :—

Name of the Táluka Local Board.	Name of the elected member under Scetion 6 (a) of the Local Board Act.	Name of nominated member under Section 5 (b) of the Local Board Act I of 1881.
Nandurbár	Mr. Sakharam Keshav Abhyankar.	Mr. Shankar Trim- bak Desai.
Taloda	Mr. Banumia Alam- shamiya.	Mr. Madan valad Dewaji Patil.
Sháháda	Mr. Bhagwan Narot- tamdas.	Mr. Keshav Balaji Patil.

Poona, 29th June 1901.

No. P-2413.—Mr. R. E. A. Elliott, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Sinnar Municipality in the Násik District vice Ráo Bahádur J. E. Sahasrabudhe, resigned.

No. P-2415.—Ráo Sáheb, Chintaman Krishn^a Hardikar has been elected Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Bhusával in the Khándesh District for the tricunial term commencing from the 1st April 1901.

No. P-2416. — Ráo Sáheb Shamrao Anant Latkar has been elected Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Karmála in the Sholápur District vice Ráo Sáheb Daji Dhondeo Patankar, resigned.

No. P-2417.—Ráo Sáheb Gopal Laxman Killedar has been elected Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Jalgaon in the Khándesh District for the triennial term commencing from the 1st April 1901.

No. P-2418. — Ráo Sáheb Nagnath Keshav Godbole has been elected Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Yával in the Khándesh District for the triennial period commencing from the 1st April 1901.

No. *R*-2642.—Mr. Ganesh Sitaram, Sub-Registrar, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Karjat in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. Ganesh Annaji, resigned.

Camp Poona, 2nd July 1901.

A. WINGATE,

Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. P-1523.—Ráo Bahádur Anant Raghunath Chitre is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Municipal Board of Ratnágiri in the Ratnágiri District vice Ráo Bahádur Shriniwas Venkatesh Yatgiri, resigned.

No. P-1524.—The appointments by election of Messrs. Shridhar Gangaram Mangaonkar and Lalchand Bhavanchand to be Vice-Presidents of the Municipal Beards of Yamkanmardi and Nipáni in the Belgaum District are approved.

> A. CUMINE, Commissioner, S. D.

Camp Poona, 25th June 1901.

BONBAY : PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CANTHAL FRES.